
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 750

 ANSWERED ON 02.12.2024


PMKKKY IN KARNATAKA

750 SHRI IRANNA KADADI:

Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether work is being conducted under the Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana

(PMKKKY), especially in the State of Karnataka;

(b) if so, the details thereof especially the State of Karnataka alongwith its updated status as on

date; and

(c) the details of central allocation along with its utilization during the last three years, as on

date, year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) and (b) Yes Sir. The State of Karnataka is implementing works under Pradhan Mantri

Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana (PMKKKY) through District Mineral Foundation (DMF).

Since 2015-16 till 31st October 2024, DMFs in the State of Karnataka have accumulated

Rs.5,329.76 crores, of which Rs.4,086.73 crores has been allotted for various works. A total of

13,002 projects has been sanctioned.


(c) The District Mineral Foundations (DMFs) are funded by statutory contributions from holders of mining lease equivalent to such percentage of royalty as prescribed by the Central

Government. There is no provision for budgetary allocation to DMFs from the Central

Government or State Governments.


 *****

